WHEREAS, CMI, the current provider of Mayor’s Court software, will no longer offer their 

software services after December 31, 2025. 

WHEREAS, the Village desires to enter into an agreement with The Baldwin Group to provide 

Mayor’s Court software. 

WHEREAS, the Village wishes to authorize the use of up to ten thousand five-hundred dollars 

($10,500.00) in Village funds to pay for The Baldwin Group Mayor’s Court software licensing, 

conversion, docketing, and other associated costs; and 

WHEREAS, this Council finds it necessary to enact this Resolution as an emergency, so the software 

replacement process can begin immediately.

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of North Baltimore, Wood 

County, Ohio: 

SECTION 1. The Village Finance Officer is hereby authorized to enter into a service agreement 

with The Baldwin Group for Mayor’s Court software services. 

SECTION 2. The Village Finance Officer is authorized to use up to ten thousand five-hundred 

dollars ($10,500.00) of Village funds to pay for software licensing, conversion, docketing, and other 

associated costs. 

SECTION 3. This Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate 

preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the Village, to ensure legal

[...]

elected to Council concurring: 

SECTION I: That the total amount owed for high grass mowing on each property 

shall be certified to the 2025 tax duplicate for collection in 2026 to the Wood County 

Auditor. 

SECTION II.  Said special assessments totaling One Thousand Fifty Dollars and 

Zero Cents ($1050.00), shall be payable annually in two equal installments during the 

period of assessments; that said assessments are hereby levied on the parcels listed in 

Exhibit A, for the year 2025. The Clerk is authorized and directed to certify the same to the

[...]

public places in the Village including the cost of necessary equipment to perform said work 

shall be paid by special assessments levied upon the lots and lands within the Village, 

excluding tax exempt property. 

SECTION II.  Said special assessment shall be Eighty-Six Thousand Dollars 

($86,000.00), and shall be payable annually in two equal installments during the period of 

the assessment; that said assessments are hereby levied on all the lots and lands in the 

Village of North Baltimore, excluding tax exempt property, for the year 2025.

[...]

of trees along the streets, alleys, ways and public places in the Village shall be paid by 

special assessments levied upon the lots and lands within the Village, excluding tax exempt 

property. 

SECTION II.  Said special assessment shall be Twenty-Two Thousand Dollars 

($22,000.00), and shall be payable annually in two equal installments during the period of 

the assessment; that said assessments are hereby levied on all the lots and lands in the 

Village of North Baltimore, excluding tax exempt property, for the year 2025.